
No. 16-16130

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOUFIC AND EVA JISSER, AND THE
TOUFIC AND EVA JISSER REVOCABLE TRUST,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PALO ALTO,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Jose Division
Honorable Edward J. Davila, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

J. DAVID BREEMER
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: JDB@pacificlegal.org
Email: LGS@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Summary of Mobilehome Park Closure Regulations	3
C. Proceedings to Close the Mobilehome Park and the Payment Mandate	4
D. The Jissers' Claims and the District Court's Ruling	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. OVERVIEW OF <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> 'S RIPENESS DOCTRINE	9
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> 'S RIPENESS RULES DO NOT APPLY TO PUBLIC USE CLAUSE CLAIMS	10
III. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> 'S "STATE PROCEDURES" RULE IS NOT APPLICABLE TO CASES SEEKING EQUITABLE RELIEF TO HALT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MONETARY EXACTION	13
A. The Jissers Raise a Viable Unconstitutional Exaction Claim	13

	Page
B. Contrary to the Lower Court’s Decision, the Exactions Claim Is Ripe Without a State-court Damages Proceeding	14
1. The “State Procedures” Rule Does Not Apply to Money Takings Cases	14
2. The “State Procedures” Rule Does Not Apply to Cases That Properly Seek Only Equitable Relief	16
3. Prudence Counsels Waiving the “State Procedures” Rule Even If Applicable	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Austin v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 840 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	15-16
<i>Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3rd Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	7, 13, 17, 20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	16, 18
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	14-18

	Page
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)	15-16
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 19-20
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	15-16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	7, 11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	7, 13, 17
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	15, 17, 20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	19
<i>Montgomery v. Carter County</i> , 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000)	11-12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	7, 13, 17, 20

	Page
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	6
<i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 487 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	10, 16, 19-20
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1611 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Student Loan Marketing Association v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	10
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Toca Producers v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 20
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 17

Page

White Oak Realty v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers,
No. 13-4761, 2016 WL 355485 (E.D. La. Jan. 28, 2016) 15, 17

Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v.
Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) passim

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 13, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

 § 1331 1, 6

 § 1367(a) 1

 § 1391(e)(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.56 3, 13

Cal. Gov’t Code § 65863.7 3

 § 65863.7(e) 3

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 5, 7, 10, 12

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) 1, 6

Miscellaneous

Woodward, Scott, *The Remedy for a “Nollan/Dolan Unconstitutional
Conditions Violation,”* 38 Vt. L. Rev. 701 (2014) 17
